for each separate offense, imprisonment in a county jail for not 

more than one hundred eighty (180) days for each separate offense, 

or by both such fine and imprisonment, for the first and second 

convictions.  Third and subsequent convictions shall be punishable 

by a fine not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) for each separate offense, imprisonment in a county jail 

for not more than one (1) year for each separate offense, or by both 

such fine and imprisonment.  A person who violates the provisions of 

this section shall also incur all financial liability for damages